
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Monday, 3rd September 2012 
 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 
• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 

two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This will 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue 
falling within the remit of the Committee. 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER 
2012 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Monday, 3rd September 2012 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in respect 

of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally you 
should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have 
the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the room to enable 
you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To consider the enclosed minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 

on 9 July 2012 as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Committee.  Each member 
of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 

5. Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Minutes  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To consider the enclosed minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 

meeting held on 23 July 2012. 
 

6. Executive Cabinet Minutes  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 To consider the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 16 August 2012 

(enclosed). 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

23 August 2012 



7. Executive Response to Overview and Scrutiny Inquiry on Tourism and Promoting 
Chorley  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
 To receive and consider the report of the Chief Executive (enclosed).   

 
8. Asset Management Scrutiny Task Group - Monitoring Report  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed). 

 
9. Allotments Scrutiny Task Group - Monitoring Report  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
 Report of the Director of People and Places (enclosed). 

 
10. Lancastrian Scrutiny Task Group - Monitoring Report  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed).  

 
11. Future agenda items   
 
 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Council’s Forward Plan for the 

four month period 1 September to 31 December 2012 (documents enclosed). 
 

 a) Forward Plan  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 b) Work Programme  (Pages 41 - 42) 
 

12. Reports from the Task and Finish Groups   
 
 Adoption of Estates Task and Finish Group  

To receive a verbal update on the review from the Chair, Councillor Matthew Crow. 
 

13. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor 

Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Julia Berry, 
Matthew Crow, Graham Dunn, Robert Finnamore, Christopher France, Hasina Khan, 
Marion Lowe, Joyce Snape, Kim Snape and Ralph Snape for attendance.  



 
2. Agenda and reports to Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of 

Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), 
Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 9 July 2012 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 9 July 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), and Councillors Julia Berry, Robert Finnamore, 
Christopher France, Hasina Khan, Marion Lowe, Joyce Snape and Kim Snape 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Matthew Crow, Roy Lees, Ralph Snape, Alistair Bradley 
(Executive Leader) and Peter Wilson (Deputy Executive Leader) 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Carol Russell (Democratic Services 
Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

12.OS.113 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Graham Dunn. 
 

12.OS.114 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

12.OS.115 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 16 April 2012 be held as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 
Councillor Julia Berry expressed a wish that when the Executive Cabinet considered 
the recommendations of the Private Rented Housing Task Group, they consider the 
collection of more robust data on private rented housing properties. 
 

12.OS.116 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
 
No questions were received by any member of the public. 
. 
 

12.OS.117 EXECUTIVE CABINET MINUTES  
 
There were no issues raised by any member of the Committee for the Executive 
Cabinet meeting held on 21 June 2012. 
 

12.OS.118 THE TOP TEN PRIORITIES OF THE EXECUTIVE CABINET  
 
The Executive Leader, Councillor Alistair Bradley and the Deputy Executive Leader, 
Councillor Peter Wilson attended the meeting to talk about the top ten priorities that 
the new administration would deliver. 
 
The Executive Leader welcomed the Committee scrutinising how well the proposals 
were working. 
 
Encouraging volunteering 
 
Work had commenced on the Spice uplift and Council older peoples volunteering 
projects. A project coordinator had taken up post in May and had met with relevant 
partners and groups and an initial ‘design’ event with over 20 organisations had been 
organised for 17 July. The uplift time credits project would initially target older people 
and those with long term health conditions and it was hoped that the project would be 
launched in September.  

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 9 July 2012 

 
Improving neighbourhood working 
 
A review of neighbourhood working was being currently being undertaken to identify 
the key priorities and issues so that the service could be better shaped for future 
delivery. The review would also include an examination of the neighbourhood areas. 
 
Changes had also been made to staff processes to remove dog fouling more quickly 
and changes around the fixed penalty notice payments. The Council was also 
launching a new dog fouling and control campaign that would focus on increased and 
targe
[...]
following dates for the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel were 
agreed: 
 Monday 23 July 2012 
 Monday 17 September 2012 
 Monday 10 December 2012 
 Monday 11 March 2013 
 
Review Topics 
 
The Committee would aim to undertake around three reviews for the year and it was 
noted that some topics could lend themselves to a lighter touch or quick response 
review. Whilst the Conservative Group had decided not to take up any seats on 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee all Members of the Council would be invited to sit 
on any of the up and coming Task Group reviews that will be held throughout the year. 
All Members would be invited through intheknow. 
 
A list of potential review topics were discussed by the Committee and it was agreed 
that the first Task Group would review the Adoption of Estates, with potential topics 
being left on the work programme for decision at a late date. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertake a review of 
the Adoption of Estates to be Chaired by Councillor Matthew Crow and Vice 
Chair, Councillor Roy Lees.  
 
Councillors Marion Lowe, Joyce Snape, Kim Snape and Ralph Snape all agreed 
to serve on the Task Group, other Members would be sought through 
intheknow. 
 
The Committee discussed several options to fulfil their requirement to scrutinise the 
Community Safety Partnership that included the new role of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and the roles and responsibilities of the Police and Community Support 
Officers in the Town Centre. 
 
The Committee also considered a joint letter from Lancashire Constabulary and 
Lancashire Police Authority that provided information on a report that had been 
published by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabularies (HMIC) – Policing in 
austerity: One year on.  
 
The Chair also requested the Director of People and Places to provide a paper to the 
Committee on the roles and responsibilities of the Police and Community Support 
Officers in Chorley Town Centre to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED  
1. That the Committee scrutinises Lancashire Constabulary’s response to 

the Comprehensive Spending Review through our duty to scrutinise the 
Community Safety Partnership; and also receives information on the 
Police and Crime Commissioners role and likely impact; and 

2. That under the crime and disorder scrutiny responsibilities the Director 
of People and Places submits a report on the roles and responsibilities 
of the Police and Community Support Officers to the next meeting of the 
Committee.  

 
Health Scrutiny 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 4



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 9 July 2012 

Each year the Committee appoints one Councillor to sit on the Lancashire County 
Councils Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This year the 
Committee requested that Councillor Julia Berry provided a short written update report 
to the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to help Members keep up to 
date with what the LCC Committee is looking at, both locally and across Lancashire. 
Councillor Berry gave a verbal update on a recent meeting which had focused on 
improving Engagement with District Councils and understanding the role of the Health 
and Well Being Boards. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Berry be requested to report back on the work of 
Lancashire County Council’s Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to meetings of Chorley’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 5



Agenda Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL   
Monday, 23 July 2012 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 

Monday, 23 July 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair) and Julia Berry, Hasina Khan and Roy Lees 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Peter Wilson (Deputy Leader, Executive Member (Resources, 
Policy and Performance)) 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary H
[...]
ve Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 16 August 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Alistair Bradley (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Peter Wilson 
(Deputy Leader of the Council) and Councillors Beverley Murray, Dennis Edgerley and 
Adrian Lowe 
 
Also in attendance: 
Lead Members: Councillors Marion Lowe, Matthew Crow and Julia Berry 
 
Other Members: Councillors Eric Bell, Henry Caunce, David Dickinson, Graham Dunn, 
Anthony Gee, Keith Iddon, Kevin Joyce, Paul Leadbetter, June Molyneaux and Mick Muncaster 

 
12.EC.126 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Terry Brown (Executive 
Member Places). 
 

12.EC.127 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED - The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 21 
June 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Executive 
Leader. 
 

12.EC.128 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No Members declared an interest in respect of items on the agenda.   
 

12.EC.129 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

The Executive Leader reported that there had been no requests from members of the 
public to speak on any of the meeting’s agenda items. 
 
 

12.EC.130 EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INQUIRY ON 
TOURISM AND PROMOTING CHORLEY  

 
The Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Member (Resources, Policy and 
Performance) presenting a report which responded to the findings and 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group on Tourism 
and Promoting Chorley. 
 
Members discussed the recommendations and a suggestion was made in relation to 
running a television advertising campaign for the Markets.  It was noted that planning 
had already started for Christmas events.   
 
Coach trips would be actively encouraged and plans were in place to achieve this.   
 
The parking at the recent Big Drum Day event was discussed.  There had been a 
period of 20 minutes where the provision had not been adequate, but lessons needed 
to be learnt for future events wit
[...]
h from within the borough and from further afield, to come to the town 
centre. 

 
Astley Hall 
10. Inquiry recommendations: 

a) That the Council be asked to examine the potential to improve car parking facilities 
for the park to encourage larger events, this to include working in partnership with 
Lancashire College/Woodlands regarding the use of their car parks as an overflow 
facility for Astley Park, on major events. In addition, to developing a traffic 
management plan for major events in the park. 

b) That the Council develop and monitor visitor demographics to Astley Hall and 
Park. 

c) That a development plan be devised for the Hall, complex and park to encourage 
the use of the park and increase visitor numbers. 

d) That the opening hours of Astley Hall be more flexible to be able to respond to 
seasonal changes in the weather. 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 16



e) To improve the presence on the council’s website with a distinct feel to promote 
the Hall, park and other attractions. 

f) Develop marketing materials for the Hall and complex to promote weddings, 
conferences and other events. 

g) To exchange our promotional leaflets with other authorities, to better advertise our 
key attractions in like for like venues. 

 
11. Executive response: 

• The council has developed a new traffic management plan for major events which 
was tested at this year’s Picnic in the Park. The new plan received positive 
feedback from residents in Astley Village and local ward and parish councillors. 
The plan needs to be further developed to ensure that it works for all events and 
weather conditions, and this will be completed this year. 

• Consideration will be given following the development of the council’s main 
website to the development of new web pages with a different look and feel for the 
hall, park and complex. 

• A development plan for Astley Hall, complex and park is planned and will be 
completed by the end of the financial year. The plan will includ
[...]
gic principles 
proposed by the Asset Management Scrutiny Task Group. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the content of the report be noted. 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
 

Safe Respectful Communities  Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

 

Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

X 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
4. On 6 December 2010 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a report from the 

Asset Management Scrutiny Task Group. The report proposed 13 Strategic Principles 
which were recommended to the Executive Cabinet for consideration. The principles were 
not recommendations on specific works, they were intended as a guide to the councils 
future approach to asset management. 

5. Executive Cabinet received the report on 17 February 2011 and adopted the 
recommendations. 

6. This Committee considered a progress report on the recommendations on 3 January this 
year. 

 
THE STRATEGIC PRINICPLES 
 

 Strategic Principle Progress 

4.1 
 
 

Suggest to the Executive that the principle of 
reducing three key administrative bases to 
one, plus depot facility, is pursued as a 

Staff Moves 
The principle of reducing the 
number of administrative bases 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 21



 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 

longer term objective. In the shorter term this 
would need to be two administrative bases. 
The medium term vision is to retain Union 
Street as Council office space, pending an 
improvement in the market to potentially 
realise a more significant capital receipt and 
to link in with any Market Walk 
redevelopment. 
A reorganisation of office space at Union 
Street shows that around 100 additional staff 
could potentially be accommodate
[...]
ia to 
change on 1 April to reflect 
this. 

Recommendation 
in place. 

  

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 26



Overview & Scrutiny 
Recommendation Executive Response Update 

Allotment charges  

That the concessionary rate be 
phased out over the next two 
years, 75% of rental to be 
charged in 2011/12 with the full 
rental being charged in 
2012/13. 

As agreed at Executive 
Cabinet on 29th March 
2012, the Council will not 
proceed with the phased 
removal of concessionary 
rates for allotment plots. 

Concessionary rates  
still in place/ 

That it be Council policy to 
reduce the larger plots as and 
when they become available, 
dependant on the site and 
demand for that location.  This 
would be monitored and the 
work undertaken, according to 
need. 

Agreed. 
Recommendation  

in place. 

That the present mains water 
provision be maintained on the 
two sites but at cost neutral to 
the Council. 

As agreed at Exec 
Cabinet on 29th March 
2012, from April 2012, 
subject to agreement by 
the allotment advisory 
group, the cost for 
provision of mains water 
at the Crosse Hall and 
Windsor Road sites is 
allocated within the 
existing allotment budget. 
 
If the allotment advisory 
group decided not to 
allocate the costs of mains 
water within the existing 
allotment budget that the 
costs are to be recharged 
to individual plot holders 
at these sites as detailed 
in the report. 

The allotment advisory 
group have decided to 
retain the use of mains 
water and have 
volunteered to remove 
the use of hose pipes / 
sprinklers.   

 
 

The cost for water 
provision is now being 
met within the existing 
allotment budget. 

That the allotment holders be 
charged for the water provision 
based on the usage of the 
previous rental year.  The 
charge would be implemented 
in 2012/13 based upon water 
usage in 2011/12. 

 
SUMMARY 
 

10. All of the outstanding actions have now been implemented. 

 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
11. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 

Finance √ Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity  
Legal √ No significant implications in this 

area  

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 27



 
COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF GOVERNANCE 
 
12. As this is an update report there are no legal issues to raise at this time. 

COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER 
 
13. All of the works included in the Task Group recommendations and accepted by the 

Executive are being contained within the budgets approved by the Council. 
 
JAMIE CARSON 
DIRECTOR OF PEOPLE AND PLACES  
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    
Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Jamie Dixon 5250 17 August 2012 O&SAllotmentsupdate 03-09-2012 

 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 28



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Overview and Scrutiny Committee   3 September 2012 

 

LANCASTRIAN SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - MONITOPRING 

REPORT 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To review the implementation of the recommendations of the Lancastrian Scrutiny Task 
Group since their acceptance by the Executive earlier this year. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted 
 
Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
 

Safe Respectful Communities  Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

x 

Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

x 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

x 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
4. The Lancastrian Scrutiny Task Group met during 2011 with the following terms of 

reference: 
 

4.1 To look at the current function, suitability, space and operational costs of the Lancastrian 
Suite within the Town Hall. 
 

4.2  To look at the current and 
[...]
allowed us to do that much more easily. 
  

Recommendation 1  
 
That external management by another 
public sector body be not pursued at 
the current time but may be 
reconsidered if the opportunity arose in 
the future. 
 

 
 
This continues to be the position.  

Recommendation 2  
 
That the proposal from Chorley Little 
Theatre to use the Lancastrian Suite for 
events where the Little Theatre is either 
too small or unsuitable,  be pursued 
based on a ticket sales sharing 
agreement to be agreed on an event by 
event basis and reviewed in 12 month’s 
time. 
 

 
 
Chorley Little Theatre have not shown any interest 
in staging any events so far but we will continue to 
pursue this as an option.  

Recommendation 3  
 
That whilst there is no current interest 
in frequent and regular bookings of the 
Lancastrian eg on a weekly or monthly 

 
 
We have recently secured a regular weekly 
booking for Jive Classes on a Tuesday evening. 
This is currently a 12 week booking to be reviewed. 

Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 30



basis, if this situation changes, a 
flexible approach be taken to increased 
discount to make the booking viable for 
both the hirer and the Council. 
 

Under the flexible pricing policy we were able to 
offer incentives to make the booking sufficiently 
attractive to the organisers and we hope this will 
become a much longer term booking. The classes 
attract people from across Lancashire and this 
assists in our objective of bringing more people 
into Chorley and into the Town Hall. It also uses 
one of the Lancastrian’s greatest assets – a 
traditional dance floor. 
 

Recommendation 4 
 
That the following improvements be 
undertaken to the Lancastrian Suite at 
an approximate total cost of £15,000 to 
make the venue more attractive to 
hirers: 
 
4.1 Improvements to the backstage 
area to include improved changing 
room accommodation plus the   
creation of a second small changing 
facility with toilet/washroom area. 
 
4.2 Improvements to 
[...]
sting users, including responding to some of the 
issues raised through the customer survey. 
  

Recommendation 5  
 
That a new pricing policy be adopted as 
soon as possible - including the 
reintroduction of private parties. The 
pricing structure and private parties 
policy be then reviewed after 12 months 
to evaluate the success and address 
any problems. 
 
In adopted the revised pricing policy, 
the Head of Governance (or any other 
appropriate post discharging the 
management function of the 
Lancastrian Suite) be delegated the 
authority to allow the hire of the 
Lancastrian Suite below the pricing 
structure but at not less than cost to the 
Authority over the whole of the financial 
year. 
 

 
 
The new pricing policy has been in place for 6 
months and appears to be working well, providing 
the flexibility needed to accept as many bookings 
as possible – including incentivising for regular 
bookings. 
 
There has been some interest in private parties but 
at this atge only two have been booked and these 
take place in August and September – a baby 
naming ceremony and a wedding. 
 
The income target for this year has been increased 
by £5000 for 2012/13 and is set at around £12000. 
So far we have income of around £6000 and so 
would appear to be on target to achieve the 
required income level at this stage. 

Recommendation 6 
 
The following issues continue to be 
pursued and implemented accordingly: 
 
6.1 Discussions continue with 
environmental health officers regarding 
the food safety requirements which will 
need to be introduced for private 
parties, particularly in relation to serving 
hot food.  
 
6.2 Discussions continue with the 
proprietors of Café Ambio regarding 
opportunities for combined marketing 
and pricing of the venue with their 
function menus and also the potential 
for a share of bar takings for large 
functions and events 
 
6.3 The booking pack/process for the 
Lancastrian Suite be shortened and 
simplified. 
 

 
 
We hav

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 3 September 2012 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 3 September 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Matthew Crow, Graham Dunn, Robert Finnamore, Christopher France, Hasina Khan, 
Marion Lowe, Joyce Snape, Kim Snape and Ralph Snape 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Jamie Dixon (Head of Streetscene & 
Leisure Contracts), Chris Sinnott (Head of Policy and Communications), Carol Russell 
(Democratic Services Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
 

12.OS.120 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

12.OS.121 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 

12.OS.122 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That subject to the inclusion of Councillor Mark Perks being in 
attendance at the meeting the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 9 July 2012 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
 

12.OS.123 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
There were no questions received from any member of the public. 
 

12.OS.124 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL MINUTES  
 
The Committee received for information the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel held on 23 July 2012. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 

12.OS.125 EXECUTIVE CABINET MINUTES  
 
There were no issues raised by any member of the Committee for the Executive 
Cabinet meeting held on 16 August 2012. 
 

12.OS.126 EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY INQUIRY ON 
TOURISM AND PROMOTING CHORLEY  
 
The Committee considered the response of the Executive Cabinet to the findings and 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Inquiry into Tourism and Promoting 
Chorley. 
 
The Committee were pleased to note that the Executive Cabinet had accepted all the 
recommendations and the report provided details demonstrating the progress made to 
date. 
 
Members asked if the provision of a permanent hard standing overflow car park could 
be given further consideration for the larger events held in Astley Park. Many visitors 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 3 September 2012 

to the events use the grass verges along Chancery Road in Astley Village to park 
along and this was a particularly sensitive issue for local residents. 
 
The Council had developed a new traffic management plan for major events that had 
been tested at this year’s picnic in the park. The new plan had received positive 
feedback from residents in Astley Village and local ward and parish councillors. 
Officers recognised that the plan needed to be developed further to ensure that it 
worked for all events and weather conditions and should be completed by the end of 
the financial year. 
 
The Committee queried why there had been no response to the recommendation 
regarding working with partners to improve public transport links to the Rivington area 
to ease traffic problems. The Rivington Heritage Trust and Groundwork have recently 
made a £5million lottery bid for funding to improve facilities at Rivington so this piece 
of work would be more important if visitor numbers to the area increased. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the Executive Member (Places) be asked to provide a response to 

the recommendation regarding working with partners to improve public 
transport links to the Rivington area. 

3. That the Committee continue to be kept updated on the progress made 
against each of the recommendations. 

4. That progress on the Executive’s response to the Private Rented 
Housing Inspection Task Group Final Report be sought. 

 
12.OS.127 ASSET MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive updating Members on the 
progress made in the implementation of the strategic principles proposed by the Asset 
Management Scrutiny Task Group. 
 
The Final Report of the Group had proposed 13 Strategic Principles to the Executive 
Cabinet for consideration. These were not recommendations on specific works but 
had been intended as a guide to the Councils future approach to asset management 
and a progress update against each of the proposals was included in the report. 
 
Members enquired as to the present status of the Gillibrand Street offices which had 
been leased to the probation service and asked the Council to consider looking at the 
longer term usage of the site. 
 
The Council were also in the process of completing some works to the retaining wall 
of the car park of the White Hart Public House and some works to the exterior of the 
building. The new lease holder would be responsible for the refitting of the interior. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 

12.OS.128 ALLOTMENTS SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of People and Places which provided 
an update on the implementation of agreed actions by the Executive Cabinet following 
the Overview and Scrutiny’s inquiry into allotments. 
 
Good progress had been made and the majority of actions had been implemented. On 
29 March 2012, the Executive Cabinet had agreed amended responses to some of 
the actions that included: 

• That the Council would not proceed with the phased removal of concessionary 
rates for allotments plots. 

• That the cost of provision of mains water at the Crosse Hall and Windsor Road 
sites be allocated within existing allotment budget. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 3 September 2012 

 
Some of the Councils larger plots had been carved up into two or sometimes three 
plots and twenty new plots had just been allocated on the Manor Road site in Clayton-
Le-Woods, with the potential for another additional 33 plots to be sited at the 
Rangletts Recreational Ground in Chorley. Although the Waiting List for Allotments 
was still high, evidence showed that most preferred to wait for a plot to become vacant 
on a site that was located near to where they lived. 
 
Some Members reported concerns about the state of some privately owned allotment 
sites and asked if the Councils planning enforcement team could investigate further. 
 
Councillor Julia Berry requested that an item be submitted on the agenda at the next 
meeting of the Borough/Parish Liaison meeting on Allotments and Community 
Growing Schemes, referring to the Todmorden model as an area of best practice. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12.OS.129 LANCASTRIAN SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report that reviewed the implementation of the 
recommendations of the Lancastrian Scrutiny Task Group since their acceptance by 
the Executive earlier this year. 
 
The Council had recently secured a regular weekly booking and under the new flexible 
pricing policy were able to offer incentives to make the booking sufficiently attractive to 
the organisers and increase the chances of this becoming a long term booking. 
 
A number of improvement works had already been undertaken with some additional 
improvements to the bar area still continuing, so that there was the potential to 
maximise this area for use for informal meetings and training events for around 12 
people. 
 
The income target had been increased for 2012/13 and currently appeared to be on 
target to achieve the required income level at this stage. 
 
The Chair commented that he had seen the improvements to date and suggested the 
possibility of an open day with an invitation to all local groups to view the enhance 
facility once all the work had been completed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

12.OS.130 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee received a copy of the Forward Plan for the period 1 September to 31 
December 2012 for information. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

12.OS.131 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received a copy of the updated Work Programme for 2012/13.  
 
The Chair thought that it would be beneficial for the Committee to wait for the outcome 
of the Neighbourhood Working review that was currently being undertaken by the 
Executive Member (Places) before starting a review of Citizen Engagement, one of 
the potential topics for review. 
 
The Chair also explained that the report on the roles and responsibilities of the Police 
and Community Support Officers would now be provided as part of the information 
Members would review as part of its duty to scrutinise Crime and Disorder. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 3 September 2012 

 
However it was agreed that Members of the Committee would be provided with 
information about their roles and responsibilities in advance. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Work Programme for 2012/13 be noted. 
2. That Members of the Committee be provided with agreed information on 

the role of the PCSO’s. 
 

12.OS.132 REPORTS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Adoptions of Estates, 
Councillor Matthew Crow updated the Committee on the work that had taken place to 
date on the review. 
 
A Member Learning Session had taken place on 13 August that had provided 
Members with some information to help them understand the processes, and the 
various agencies and responsibilities involved in adopting new developments, ahead 
of their next meeting on 19 September where they would scope the review.  
 
Two more Members had requested to join the Group and interest had been shown by 
Lancashire County Council Members in joining the review.  
 
RESOLVED – That the updated report be noted and the addition of Councillors 
Cronshaw and Rogerson to the Task Group be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


